

No. 21-468

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

KAREN ROSS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
FOOD & AGRICULTURE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES C. STANSEL
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
JOANNE CHAN
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA
*950 F Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004*

ALLON KEDEM
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY L. HANDWERKER
SAMUEL F. CALLAHAN
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
allon.kedem@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Interest.....	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument.....	6
I. Proposition 12 Violates the Commerce Clause Because It Controls Out-of-State Commerce by Practical Effect.....	6
II. The Court Should Not Address the Constitutionality of State Laws Whose Extraterritorial Effect is Legal Rather Than Practical.....	10
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Association des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	7, 8, 9
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	10
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	13
<i>Energy & Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Furst v. Brewster</i> , 282 U.S. 493 (1931)	9
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	8
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	7, 8, 10, 13
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	6
<i>NCAA v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)	15, 16
<i>Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)	13, 14
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Agency</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11
<i>PhRMA v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	14

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	5, 15
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	6
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	6
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Bills	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(c)(6)(B)	2, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)(3)(A)(iii)(II).....	17
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 113700 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 127677	17
Cal. Lab. Code § 230.8	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 432.7	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646A.683(2)	17
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 43.71C.010, .070.....	3, 17
S.B. 322, 31st Leg. § 1 (Haw. 2021)	3
H.B. 3609, 102d Gen. Assembly § 16.2(b) (Ill. 2021)	3
S. 1615, 220th Leg. § 2 (N.J. 2022)	3
S. 4536, 2021-2022 Leg., Reg. Sess. § 1 (N.Y. 2021)	3
 Other Authorities	
PhRMA, <i>COVID-19 Treatment Progress</i> (June 14, 2022), https://phrma.org/Coronavirus/Activity-Tracker	2
PhRMA, <i>Research & Development Policy Framework</i> , https://onphr.ma/3lHKSHP	1
